
 

 
Governance Services 

City Hall 
115 Charles Street 

Leicester 
LE1 1FZ 

 
25 June 2025 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be held at 
the Town Hall, on THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 at SIX O'CLOCK in the afternoon, for 
the business hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

  



 
 

--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 
 
 

  
AUDIO STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live audio stream of the meeting can be heard on the following link:  
https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339  
  
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2025 (Special Meeting, Council), 
15 May 2025 (Special Meeting, Council) and 15 May 2025 (Annual Meeting, 
Council) are available to view at: 
 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 30 April 2025, 5:00 pm  
 
Agenda for Council on Thursday, 15 May 2025, 5:00 pm 
 
Agenda for Council on Thursday, 15 May 2025, 5:15 pm 
 
Copies are also available from Governance Services on (0116) 454 6350 or 
committees@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 

 
4. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 
5. PETITIONS  
 

  

 - Presented by Members of the Public 
Ms Lezley Finch, New Residential Parking Zone in South 
Highfields Zone E 

- Presented by Councillors 
  Cllr Bhupen Dave, Parking issues on Melton Road 
-  Petitions to be debated - None  
 

 

 
6. QUESTIONS  
 

  

 -  From Members of the Public 
- From Councillors  

 

Monitoring Officer

https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=14229&Ver=4
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=14262&Ver=4
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=13538&Ver=4
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


  
7. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL  
 

 
 
 a) CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 
Pages 1 - 61 

 
8. REPORTS OF REGULATORY AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES  
 

 

 
 a) GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

2024-25  
 

Pages 63-69 

 
9. REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

 
 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

  



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
• The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either side of the top bench or 

under the balcony in the far-left corner of the room. 
• In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way to Town Hall Square and 

assemble on the far side of the fountain. 
• Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak to any of the Town Hall 

staff at the beginning of the meeting who will offer advice on evacuation arrangements. 
• From the public gallery, exit via the way you came in, or via the Chamber as directed by 

Town Hall staff. 
 
Meeting Arrangements 
 

• Please ensure that all mobile phones are either switched off or put on silent mode for 
the duration of the Council Meeting. 
 

• Please do not take food into the Council Chamber. 
 

• Tweeting in formal Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the 
meeting. Will all Members please ensure they use their microphones to assist in the 
clarity of the audio recording. 
 

You have the right to attend, view, formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings 
& Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact: 
 
Sharif Chowdhury, Senior Governance Support Officer. email 
committees@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 
 

https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


  

 

 
 
 

Contract Procedure 
Rules  

 
 

Council: 3rd July 2025 
Governance & Audit 23rd June 2025 

 
Decision to be taken by: Council 

 
Date of meeting: 3rd July 2025 

 
Lead director: Amy Oliver & Kamal Adatia 

 
 
 
 

  

1

Item 7a



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Izabela Skowronek, Head of Procurement 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 6188, izabela.skowronek@leicester.gov.uk  
 Report version number: v1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (‘the Rules’, ‘CPRs’), Part 4G of the 
Constitution, require a revision following the implementation of the new procurement 
legislation, namely the Procurement Act 2023 (‘the Act’), which came into effect on 
the 24th of February 2025. 

 
1.2. The revised version of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules is hereby presented 

to the Council and the approval is sought for the Council to adopt these rules. 
 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 

 
2.1. The Council is asked to approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
2.2. Governance & Audit are asked to comment on the contract procedures rules and 

provide feedback to the Monitoring Officer and Director of Finance on potential 
amendments prior to being considered by Council. 

 
 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 

3.1. Governance and Audit Committee 23rd June 2025. 
 

 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence  

 
Background: Changes introduced by the Procurement Act 2023  

 
4.1. The Procurement Act 2023 took effect on the 24th of February 2025. The revised 

version of the Contract Procedures Rules presented with this report, reflects th
[...]






  

 

 
 
 

Governance & Audit 
Annual Report 

2024/25 
Governance & Audit Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: 

Date of meeting: 24 March 2025 

 
Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63

Item 8a



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Amy Oliver  
 Author contact details: amy.oliver@leicester.gov.uk  
 Report version number: 1 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. To present to the Council the report of the Governance & Audit Committee 

setting out the Committee’s work and achievements over the municipal year 
2024/25. 
 

1.2. This report was presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on 24 
March. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to approve this report for 
submission to the Council, subject to any amendments that it may wish to 
make. 
 

2.2. Council is recommended to receive this report. 
 
 
 
3. Scrutiny/Stakeholder engagement 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence 

 
4.1. The The Committee’s terms of reference approved by Council require the 

submission of an annual report on its activities, conduct, business and 
effectiveness. The CIPFA* guidance on Audit Committees states that the audit 
committee should be held to account on a regular basis by Council, and that the 
preparation of an annual report can be helpful in this regard. 
(* CIPFA – the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy). 

 
4.2. Following the Committee’s approval, this report will proceed to Council. 

 
4.3. The Governance & Audit Committee considered a wide range of business in 

fulfilment of its central role as part of the Council’s system of corporate 
governance, risk management, fraud and internal control. It conducted its 
business in an appropriate manner through a programme of meetings and 
fulfilled the expectations placed upon it. Its membership includes an 
independent member.   

 

64

mailto:amy
[...]
.	Contract Duration
	15.	Preliminary Market Engagement
	16.	Terms and Conditions of Contracts
	Table 3: Permissible T&Cs for each contract band

	17.	Procurement Process for Small Contracts
	18.	Procurement Process for Medium, Large and Threshold Contracts
	Table 4: Permissible procurement process for each contract band

	19.	Specifications
	20.	Targeted Quotation
	21.	Open Procedure
	22.	Competitive Flexible Procedure
	23.	Frameworks
	24.	Dynamic Market
	25.	Non LCC Frameworks
	26.	Reserved Contracts
	27.	Light Touch Contracts
	28.	Relevant Health Care Services Contracts
	29.	Advertisements and Tender Documentation
	30.	Receipt and Opening of Submissions
	31.	Clarification of Submissions
	32.	Abnormally Low Tenders
	33.	Excluding Suppliers
	34.	Negotiation
	35.	Contract Award and Standstill
	Table 5: Contract Award Approvals
	Table 6: Standstill Period Calculation

	36.	Record Keeping
	37.	Execution of Contracts
	Table 7: Contract Signatories

	38.	Purchase Orders
	39.	Contract Management
	Table 8: Key Performance Indicator Ratings

	40.	Contract Modification
	Table 9: Contract Modifications Approvals

	41.	Contract Novation
	42.	Contract Termination
	43.	Direct Award
	Table 10: Direct Award Approvals

	44.	Waivers
	Table 11: Approvals required for Waivers

	APPENDIX 1: DEFINITIONS
	APPENDIX 2: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
	APPENDIX 3: NOTICES REQUIRED UNDER REGULATIONS
	APPENDIX 4: PSR PROCUREMENT PROCESS

	Governance and Audit CPR Minute Extract

	8(a) Governance and Audit Annual Report 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at SIX O'CLOCK in 
the afternoon on Thursday, 3 JULY 2025 duly convened for the business hereunder 
mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2025 (Special Meeting, Council), 
15 May 2025 (Special Meeting, Council) and 15 May 2025 (Annual Meeting, 
Council) are available to view at:   

 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 30 April 2025, 5:00 pm  
Agenda for Council on Thursday, 15 May 2025, 5:00 pm 
Agenda for Council on Thursday, 15 May 2025, 5:15 pm 
 
Copies are also available from Governance Services on (0116) 454 6350 or 
committees@leicester.gov.uk  

 
4. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR / EXECUTIVE 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 

- Presented by Members of the Public Ms Lezley Finch, New Residential Parking 
Zone in South Highfields Zone E - Presented by Councillors Cllr Bhupen Dave, 
Parking issues on Melton Road - Petitions to be debated – None  

 
6. QUESTIONS 
 

- From Members of the Public 
- From Councillors 

 
7. MATTERS RESERVED TO FULL COUNCIL 

https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=14229&Ver=4
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=14262&Ver=4
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=13538&Ver=4
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 
7.1 Contract Procedure Rules 

 
 
8. REPORTS OF REGULATORY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 Governance and Audit Annual Report 2024-25 
 
9. REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PRESENT: 
 
 TERESA ALDRED, LORD MAYOR 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward 
 
Nags Agath 
Charleigh Barnes 
Annette Byrne 
 

North Evington Ward 
 
Dilip Joshi 
Ravi Mahesh 
Sanjay Modhwadia 

Aylestone Ward 
 
Scott-Kennedy-Lount 
Nigel Porter 
 

Rushey Mead Ward 
 
Bhupen Dave 
Geeta Karavadra 
Devi Singh Patel 
 

Beaumont Leys Ward 
 
Hazel Orton 
Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Paul Westley 
 

Saffron Ward 
 
Ted Cassidy 
Elly Cutkelvin  

Belgrave Ward 
 
Shital Adatia 
Yogesh Chauhan 
Jaiantilal Gopal 
 

Spinney Hills Ward 
 
Misbah Batool 
Mustafa Malik 

Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Ward 
 
Sue Barton 
Elaine Halford 
Kulwinder Singh Johal 
 

Stoneygate Ward 
 
Raffiq Moosa Mohammed 
Manjula Sood 
Yasmin Surti 

Castle Ward 
 
Mick Gregg 
Patrik Kitterick 
Liz Sahu 
 

Thurncourt Ward 
 
Teresa Aldred 
Abdul Osman 

Evington Ward 
 
Deepak Bajaj 
Zuffar Haq 
Jenny Joannou 
 

Troon Ward 
 
Diane Cank 
Mohinder Singh Sangha 

Eyres Monsell Ward 
 
Elaine Pantling 
Karen Pickering 
 

Westcotes Ward 
 
Adam Clarke 
Sarah Russell 

Fosse Ward Western Ward 



 

 
Susan Waddington 
Syed Zaman 
 

 
George Cole 
Vi Dempster 
Molly O’Neill 
 

Humberstone and Hamilton Ward 
 
Stephen Bonham 
Ashiedu Joel 
Manjit Kaur Saini  
 

Wycliffe Ward 
 
Hanif Aqbany 
Mohammed Dawood 

Knighton Ward 
 
Mellissa March 
Lynn Moore 
Geoff Whittle 

 

 
 



 

   

1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Indian Plane Crash  
The Lord Mayor expressed sadness regarding the news of the Indian Air 
Crash on 12 June 2025, which took the lives of 274 people, with the only 
survivor being an individual from Leicester. The Lord Mayor shared heartfelt 
condolences to all those affected by this tragedy. 
 
Ahmad Khan MBE 
The Lord Mayor informed that Ahmad Khan MBE sadly passed on Monday 
30th of June 2025. Ahmad Khan was widely respected not only as an 
educator, but a founding member and former chair of the Federation of 
Muslim Organisations. The Lord Mayor extended sincere condolences to his 
family, friends, and all those whose lives he enriched.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations if Interest.   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor and carried:  
 
"That the minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 30 April 2025 be 
taken as read and are approved as a correct record.  
 
That the minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 15 May 2025 be 
taken as read and are approved as a correct record.  
 
That the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 15 May 2025 be 
taken as read and are approved as a correct record.”  

4. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE 

The City Mayor made a statement regarding the Mayoral Model of 
Governance, Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation plans. 
Please note that the statement is available on the recording of the meeting at 
Council - 3 July 2025 - YouTube at time 0:09:10-0:14:00.  

5. PETITIONS 

Please note that a full record of the of the discussion is available on the 
recording of the meeting at Council - 3 July 2025 - YouTube at time 0:14:00-
0:33:40 
 
PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Ms Lezley Finch presented the petition with 79 valid signatures in the 
following terms:  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=550s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=840s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=840s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2020s


 

“We the undersigned, as residents of streets extending from Conduit Street 
to College Avenue inclusive, petition the council to constructively engage 
with us in order to create a new residents parking zone that is more in 
alignment with the majority of zones within Leicester City. This would make it 
a more realistic possibility that residents and their legitimate visitors could be 
expected to find a parking space near to their homes. 
 
South Highfields Zone E currently extends for 1 mile and comprises 55 
streets whereas, wit the exception of Westcotes (Zone F), the average 
number of streets in the remaining zones is 5.5.  
 
Our section of the current Zone E is increasingly unable to function 
effectively, given the number of cars regularly parking here – and often 
abusing the system – in order to go to the train station, town, place of work 
or one of the nearby restaurants etc. This causes great frustration to those of 
us living in this part of the city and we believe that a new, smaller zone would 
enable it to function in the way in which Residents Parking Zones were 
conceived.” 
 
PETITIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
Councillor Dave presented the petition with 10 valid signatures in the 
following terms:  
 
“We the undersigned residents living on Melton Road Leicester LE4 7SP 
respectfully request the council, that measures be taken for residents to 
prevent vehicles frequently parked, and blocking dropped kerbs driveways in 
front of our homes, and causing inconvenience.  
 
1. People who come to Watermead park, but don’t want to pay for their own 
parking.  
2. People coming to Shriji Dham Haveli Temple.  
3. People park directly opposite to the entrance of the slip road, this is 
causing difficulty for residents access.”  
4. People often park near the bollards where the pedestrian crossing is.” 
 
PETITION TO BE DEBATED  
 
There were no petitions to be debated.  

6. QUESTIONS 

Please note that a full record of the questions and responses is available on 
the recording of the meeting at Council - 3 July 2025 - YouTube Time codes 
for each question will be provided before the wording of the question.  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions received from Members of the Public.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4


 

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
Note The Lord Mayor requests that Members take account of the provisions 
of Council Procedure Rule 14 in the Council’s Constitution in putting 
questions and in particular Rule 14 (a) (vi) regarding supplementary 
questions:  
 
“(vi) At the meeting, after a question has been given a reply (including by 
way of a consolidated reply), the person who asked the question may ask 
one supplementary question for the purposes of clarifying the reply and, in 
the following paragraphs of this part of this Rule the word 'question' shall 
include such a supplementary question.” 
 
Point 14(x) of Part 4A Council Procedure rules states: “The name of the 
Councillor asking the question, the text of the question and a cross reference 
to the response shall be recorded in the Minutes.”  
 
Only Question 1 was asked at the meeting and answered as set out below. 
The remaining questions on the Council Script were not asked, as the 
member asking the was not present, and therefore no response was given.   
 

1. Cllr Russell 
 
0:33:40 - 0:38:35 
 
“Can the City Mayor comment on what has been achieved by the new City 
Centre PSPO to date?” 
 
City Mayor provided a response to this question and to Cllr Russell’s 
supplemental question.  

7. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 
 

7A. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Please note that a full record of the of the discussion is available on the 
recording of the meeting at Council - 3 July 2025 - YouTube at time 0:38:35-
0:39:50.  
 
Councillor Kaur Saini, seconded by Councillor Russell move:  
 
“The Council is asked to approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules.” 
 
Following the discussion, the Lord Mayor put the motion to the vote and 
declared the motion carried. 
  

8. REPORTS OF REGULATORY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2020s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2315s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2315s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2390s


 

8A. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 

Please note that a full record of the of the discussion is available on the 
recording of the meeting at Council - 3 July 2025 - YouTube at time 0:39:50 - 
0:43:10 
 
Councillor Kaur Saini, seconded by Councillor Russell moved:  
 
“Council is recommended to receive this report.” 
 
Following the discussion, the Lord Mayor put the motion to the vote and 
declared the motion carried.  

9. REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

There were no reports from the Monitoring Officer.  

10. NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices for a motion.  

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 18:43. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2390s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JD04Vpod0A4&t=2590s

